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ABSTRACT

The present research investigates the effects of public and private investment in Travel and
Tourism (T&T), and their interaction effect on tourism growth in five South Asian
Association for Regional Cooperation (SAARC) countries. It also examines the interaction
effect of public and private investment with governance on tourism growth in the region.
The panel data for the five SAARC countries, from 1996 to 2015, is analyzed using Fully
Modified Ordinary Least Squares and Pooled Mean Group methods. The study findings
reveal that public investment, private investments, and their interaction positively affect
tourism growth. The interaction effects of governance with public and private investments
produce mixed results for the three indicators of governance. The interaction of political
stability and absence of violence with private investment shows positive effect, however,
its interaction with public investment illustrates negative effect on tourism growth. In
addition, the interaction effect of control of corruption and public investment on tourism
growth is positive, while there is an evidence of negative effect of the interaction of control
of corruption and private investment. Similarly, the interaction effect of rule of law and
public investment on tourism growth is positive, whereas, it is negative in case of the
interaction of rule of law and private investment. Therefore, it is recommended that public
investment needs to be increased in T&T, in addition to ensure conducive environment for
private sector participation in order to reap its full potential. The study also suggests
improving the governance, as it enhances the efficiency and productivity of public and
private investments in T&T.

Keywords: governance, private investment, public investment, tourism
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ABSTRAK

Kajian ini mengkaji kesan pelaburan awam dan pelaburan swasta ke atas sektor
pelancongan (T&T) serta kesan interaksinya ke atas pertumbuhan pelancongan di lima
negara South Asian Association for Regional Cooperation (SAARC). Kajian ini juga
mengkaji kesan interaksi antara pelaburan awam dan pelaburan swasta dengan urus tadbir
terhadap pertumbuhan pelancongan. Data panel bagi lima negara SAARC, dari tahun 1996
hingga 2015, dianalisis dengan menggunakan Fully Modified Ordinary Least Squares dan
Pooled Mean Group. Hasil kajian menunjukkan bahawa pelaburan awam dan pelaburan
swasta dalam T&T serta kesan interaksi secara positif mempengaruhi pertumbuhan
pelancongan. Kesan interaksi di antara urus tadbir dengan pelaburan awam dan pelaburan
swasta dalam T&T menghasilkan keputusan bercampur bagi tiga penunjuk urus tadbir.
Interaksi kestabilan politik dan ketiadaan keganasan dengan pelaburan swasta
menunjukkan kesan positif ke atas pertumbuhan pelancongan. Bagaimanapun, kesan
interaksi dengan pelaburan awam adalah negatif. Seterusnya, kesan interaksi kawalan
rasuah dan pelaburan awam terhadap pertumbuhan pelancongan adalah positif. Manakala,
interaksi kawalan rasuah dan pelaburan swasta dalam memberi kesan negatif. Selain itu,
kesan interaksi peraturan undang-undang dan pelaburan awam ke atas pertumbuhan
pelancongan adalah positif, manakala kesan interaksinya dengan pelaburan swasta adalah
negatif. Oleh itu, pelaburan awam dalam T&T perlu ditingkatkan bagi memastikan
persekitaran yang kondusif kepada penyertaan sektor swasta untuk meraih potensi penuh.
Kajian ini juga mencadangkan urus tadbir perlu diperbaiki bagi meningkatkan kecekapan
dan produktiviti pelaburan awam dan pelaburan swasta dalam T&T.

Katakunci: urus tadbir, pelaburan swasta, pelaburan awam, pelancongan

111



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

In the name of Allah, the most High, the Beneficent and the Merciful. May Allah’s
blessings and praises be upon the Prophet Muhammad % and his companions. First and
foremost, my profound gratitude goes to Allah Subhanahu Wa Ta’ala for His infinite
mercy, continuous guidance and endless blessings. Indeed, it is understood that the journey
of PhD is an unachievable task for me but for the grace of Allah. Alhamdulilah.

I would like to offer my sincerest gratitude to my amiable supervisor, Associate Professor
Dr. Sallahuddin Hassan. In fact, I am very fortunate to secure his supervision. The value
of inputs [ have received during the course of my PhD from him is unquantifiable. He gave
me complete and free access to his wealth of knowledge and experience. He painstakingly
guided me from onset to the completion of the program despite his tight administrative
schedules and numerous academic responsibilities. Without his unconditional support and
insightful feedback, none of this would have been possible. Words cannot express how
appreciative I am for everything he has done. He gave me the motivation and confidence
necessary to complete my doctoral studies. His wisdom, understanding and valuable
feedback made this journey possible. May Allah bless him and his family out of his infinite
mercy.

I am also greatly indebted to my reviewers in the proposal defense; Professor Dr. Abdul
Razak Chik and Associate Professor Dr. Nor’ Aznin Abu Bakar for sparing time to read
my proposal and give valuable feedback.

I must also extend my sincere gratitude to my loving parents, Rab Nawaz and Shehnaz
Begum, for their love and prayers, and the sacrifices that they made in my absence at home.
My parents, brothers and sisters always remained a source of inspiration and motivation
for me. May Allah bless you all with best of health, success and love. Ameen.

A special appreciation goes to my dearest wife Kiran Shehzadi. Your understanding,
patience, encouragement and prayers gave me a very high morale and sense of direction.
Your ability, foresight and motivation to stand with me in this difficult journey of PhD is
a matter of pride to me. May Allah strengthens you, give you more wisdom and accord you
with His grace, peace and protections. Equally, the prayers of my loving daughter, Fatima
Bint-e-Atif contributed in this journey of PhD. She sacrificed her time and understood my
busy schedules, and allow me to go for work. Baba loves you Fatima.

I must appreciate my all friends, especially, Shittu Waliu Olawale and many to mention,
for their stimulating conversations that served as a constant inspiration to conduct research
to the best of my abilities. A special acknowledgement is extended to all the staff of School
of Economics, Banking and Finance (SEFB), UUM for their service throughout my
program at UUM. My profound appreciation goes to my employer, The Islamia University
of Bahawalpur, Pakistan, for approving my study leave for the whole period of my PhD.
This would have not been possible without the assistance of my university. I am indeed
grateful.

Muhammad Atif Nawaz
96129

v



TABLE OF CONTENTS

PERMISSION TO USE
ABSTRACT

ABSTRAK
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

CHAPTER1 INTRODUCTION

1.1 Background of the Study
1.1.1 Tourism Development in South Asia
1.1.2  Tourism Profile of Selected Countries

1.1.2.1 India
1.1.2.2  Maldives
1.1.2.3  Nepal

1.1.2.4 Pakistan
1.1.2.5 Sri Lanka
1.1.3 Public Sector Involvement in Travel and Tourism Industry
1.1.4 The Role of Private Sector in Travel and Tourism Industry
1.1.5 Public and Private Sector Collaboration in Tourism
1.1.6 Role of Governance in Investments and Tourism Growth
1.2 Problem Statement
1.3 Research Questions
1.4 Research Objectives
1.5 Significance of the Study
1.6 Scope of the Study
1.7 Organization of the Study

CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW
2.1 Introduction
2.2 Conceptual Review of Literature
2.2.1 Tourism Growth
2.2.2 Laissez-Faire Approach
2.2.3 The Diffusionist Paradigm
2.2.4 The Dependency Theory
2.2.5 The Sustainable Tourism Development Approach
2.2.6 Public Investment, Private Investment and Governance

A\

Page

il
il
v

X

xii

42
42
42
43
45
46
50
53
57



23

24

2.5
2.6

Theoretical Review
2.3.1 Theories of Tourism Growth
2.3.1.1 Rostow’s Stages of Economic Growth
2.3.1.2  Exogenous Growth Theory
2.3.1.3 Endogenous Growth Theory
2.3.1.4 Public Capital Hypothesis
2.3.1.5 Theory of Institutional Quality
2.3.2  Public Investment and Tourism Growth
2.3.3 Private Investment and Tourism Growth
2.3.4 Relationship between Public and Private Investments
2.3.5 Role of Governance in Tourism Growth
Empirical Review of Tourism Growth, Public Investment,
Private Investment and Governance
2.4.1 Public Investments and Tourism Growth
2.4.2 Private Investment and Tourism Growth
2.4.3 Relationship between Public Investment and Private Investment
2.4.4 The Collaboration of Public Investment and Private Investment
in Tourism Growth
2.4.5 Role of Governance in Tourism Growth
Literature Gap
Conclusion

CHAPTER 3 METHODOLOGY

3.1
3.2
33
34
3.5

3.6
3.7

Introduction

Conceptual Framework

Model Specification for Time Series Analysis

Model Specification for Panel Analysis

Justification of Variables

3.5.1 Tourism Growth

3.5.2 Public Investment

3.5.3 Private Investment

3.5.4 Governance

3.5.5 Interaction Terms

Types and Sources of Data

Methods of Analysis

3.7.1 Methods of Time Series Data Analysis
3.7.1.1  Unit Root Tests
3.7.1.2  Exogeneity Test
3.7.1.3 Lag Length Selection and Optimal Model
3.7.1.4 The ARDL Bound Test

vi

59
60
61
62
63
66
69
71
77
78
82

&3
&3
86
88

92
93
96
97

929
99
99
100
103
106
106
107
1099
109
112
114
115
115
116
120
120
122



3.7.1.5 The Long-Run Relationship Test
3.7.1.6  The Short-Run Relationship Test
3.6.3.5 Diagnostic Testing
3.7.2 Methods of Panel Data Analysis
3.7.2.1 Panel Unit Root Tests
3.7.2.2  Panel Cointegration Tests
3.7.2.3  Estimation of Coefficients using Fully Modified
OLS
3.7.2.4 Estimation of Coefficients using Pooled Mean Group
3.8 Conclusion

CHAPTER 4 DISCUSSION OF RESULTS
4.1 Introduction
4.2 Descriptive Analysis
4.3  Correlation Analysis
44  Time Series Analysis
4.4.1 Test of Stationarity
4.4.2 Exogeneity Test
4.43 The Optimal ARDL Model
4.4.4 The ARDL Bounds Test
4.4.5 The Long-Run Estimates
4.4.6 The ARDL Short Run Estimates
4.47 The ARDL Diagnostics
4.4.8 Stability Test of the Model
4.5  Panel Data Analysis
4.5.1 Panel Unit Root Test
4.5.2 Panel Cointegration Test
4.5.3 Long-Run Coefficients Estimation
4.5.3.1 Long-Run Coefficients Estimation using Fully
Modified OLS
4.5.3.2 Long-Run and Short-Run Coefficient Estimation
using Pooled Mean Group
4.6  Conclusion

CHAPTER 5 CONCLUSION AND POLICY RECOMMENDATIONS
5.1 Introduction

5.2 Summary of Findings

53 Policy Implications

54 Limitations of Research and Recommendations for Future Research
5.5 Conclusion

vil

124
125
125
126
126
128

130
132
136

138
138
138
141
144
144
147
148
152
153
158
162
164
166
166
167
169

169

175
178

179
179
179
181
185
186



REFERENCES 187

viil



Table

Table 1.1

Table 1.2

Table 1.3
Table 4.1
Table 4.2
Table 4.3
Table 4.4
Table 4.5
Table 4.6
Table 4.7
Table 4.8
Table 4.9
Table 4.10
Table 4.11
Table 4.12
Table 4.13
Table 4.14
Table 4.15
Table 4.16
Table 4.17
Table 4.18
Table 4.19
Table 4.20
Table 4.21
Table 4.22

LIST OF TABLES

Situation of Travel & Tourism in South Asia and Selected

SAARC Countries, 2014

Global Rank and Score of Selected SAARC Countries and
Spain, the top country in Various Travel & Tourism Pillars, 2015

Infrastructure Assessment of Indian States
Descriptive Statistics for Time Series Data
Descriptive Statistics for Panel Data
Correlation Analysis for Time Series Data
Correlation Analysis for Panel Data

Unit Root Test

Exogeneity Test

The Optimal ARDL Model for India

The Optimal ARDL Model for Maldives
The Optimal ARDL Model for Nepal

The Optimal ARDL Model for Pakistan
The Optimal ARDL Model for Sri Lanka
The ARDL Bound Test

The Long-Run Coefficient Estimates

The ARDL Short-Run Estimates

The ARDL Diagnostic Tests

The IPS Unit Root Test

The Panel Cointegration Test

The Long-Run Coefficients of Model I

The Long-Run Coefficients of Model 11
The Long-Run Coefficients of Model IV
The Long-Run coefficients Estimates of Model 111
The Short-Run coefficients Estimates of Model III

X

Page

13

125
126
127
129
131
133
134
135
136
136
137
139
140
145
148
153
154
156
157
160
161
163



Figure

Figure 1.1
Figure 1.2

Figure 1.3

Figure 3.1
Figure 4.1

LIST OF FIGURES

International Tourist Arrivals, 2014

Government Spending in T&T for the Selected Five SAARC
countries, 1988-2014

Capital Investments in T&T for the Selected Five SAARC
Countries, 1988 — 2014

Conceptual Framework of Study

The CUSUM and CUSUMSQ for Model Stability Test

Page

15

86
151



Abbreviation

2SLS
ADF
AIC
ARDL
ASEAN
BPG
COoC
CUSUM
CUSUMSQ
ECM
ECT
EXR
FDI
FMOLS
GDP
HQ

ICT
IMF
INF
IPA

IPS
LCU
LDCs
LLC
LM
MPK
MW
OECD
OLS
PBI
PBI*COC

PBI*PSAV
PBI*PVI
PBI*ROL
PMG
POLS

PSAV
PVI

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

Full Meaning

Two Stage Least Squares

Augmented Dicky Fuller

Akaike Information Criterion

Autoregressive Distributed Lag

Association of Southeast Asian Nations

Breusch Pagan Godfrey

Control of Corruption

Cumulative Sum

Cumulative Sum of Squares

Error Correction Mechanism

Error Correction Term

Exchange Rate

Foreign Direct Investment

Fully Modified Ordinary Least Squares

Gross Domestic Product

Hannan Quin

Information and Communication Technologies
International Monetary Fund

Inflation Rate

Integrated Program of Action

Im, Pesaran and Shin

Local Currency Unit

Less Developed Countries

Levin, Lin and Chu

Lagrange Multiplier

Marginal Productivity of Capital

Maddala and Wu

Organization for Economic Cooperation and Development
Ordinary Least Squares

Public Investment in Travel and Tourism

Interaction of Public Investment in Travel and Tourism and Control
of Corruption

Interaction of Public Investment in Travel and Tourism and
Political Stability and Absence of Violence and Terrorism
Interaction of Public Investment in Travel and Tourism and Private
Investment in Travel and Tourism

Interaction of Public Investment in Travel and Tourism and Rule of
Law

Pooled Mean Group

Pooled Ordinary Least Squares

Political Stability and Absence of Violence and Terrorism
Private Investment in Travel and Tourism

X1



PVI*COC Interaction of Private Investment in Travel and Tourism and
Control of Corruption

PVI*PSAV Interaction of Private Investment in Travel and Tourism and
Political Stability and Absence of Violence and Terrorism

PVI*ROL Interaction of Private Investment in Travel and Tourism and Rule
of Law

R&D Research and Development

RESET Regression Equation Specification

ROL Rule of Law

SAARC South Asian Association for Regional Cooperation

SC Schwarz Criterion

T&T Travel & Tourism

TE Employment in Travel and Tourism

TG Tourism Growth

UNEP United Nations Environment Program

UNWTO United Nations World Tourism Organization

VAR Vector Autoregressive

WCED World Commission on Environment and Development

WDI World Development Indicators

WEF World Economic Forum

WGI Worldwide Governance Indicators

WTTC World Travel and Tourism Council

xii



CHAPTER 1

INTRODUCTION

This chapter presents background of study followed by the statement of the problem.
Afterwards, research questions and general and specific objectives of the study are stated.
Then, the potential contribution of the study and scope of the research are briefly discussed.

The introduction closes with a brief structure of the study.

1.1 Background of the Study

Nowadays, it is a well known that tourism plays a crucial role in bringing countries and
individuals together which contributes to mutual understanding and generates sources of
revenue and employment. As noted by Pham (2012), tourism is considered as an efficient
and effective mean in revitalizing the economy of any tourist destination. This sector is
also widely acknowledged among the fastest growing industries globally (Basu, Ghosh,
Siddique, & Gabbay, 2003; Ganesh & Chockalingam, 2010; Lanza & Pigliaru, 2000;
Newsome, Moore, & Dowling, 2002; Tse, 2001). For many countries, tourism has turned
into a main source of earning foreign exchange, employment generation and economic
growth (Basu ef al., 2003). For developing countries, it is acknowledged as a key source
of growth and development (Haller, 2012; Hodur, Leistritz, & Wolfe, 2005). Many scholars
such as Archer and Owen (1971), Banskota (2007), Eugenio-Martin, Morales, and Scarpa
(2004), Lee and Chang (2008), Sinclair (1998) and Stabler, Papatheodorou, and Sinclair
(2009) asserted that tourism can enhance growth and development as it generates income,

1
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